Sty

& Srppd

Papnjoul jou s| 8BpLIIED ZOD

MADE IN TAIWAN

AAKCMF20Z&:HEEZ

AAKCMF20 INSTRUCTION MANUAL

® KIEN WELL TOY INDUSTRIAL CO., LTD

== www.kwcgun.com

AEm_RERMIE168E5895%
NO. 89, LN. 168, YILIN RD., RENDE DIST,, TAINAN CITY 71752, TAIWAN (R.O.C)
TEL: +886-6-2798175 FAX: +886-6-2798176 sales@kwcgun.com

12{E:%A8 / OPERATION

1. BHIEE
RELEASE MAGAZINE

AGER REEEEESENE - M

A\ CAUTION: Magazine falling directly
on the ground could cause deform or
damage on it. Please be aware.

1. TR
Push the button

2. BHEE

Release the magazine

2. CO2/)\§i#R12gRY B
INSTALLING 12G CO2 CARTRIDGE

WIS HHEHEERENMSE - BEADGIR
B - BUIERE7SFIEEEERNMLA -
ERRIRLRE - FRREE -

Turn the magazine cap out counter- B
clockwise and place CO2 cartridge B

inside the magazine. Rapidly turn the

screw A clockwise when piercing the

cartridge in the magazine.
AER:REEEEFR B - ERTEFERECO2RRINEER -

A CAUTION: To protect your magazine, please release all of the CO2
out of the magazine after every use.

3. {H%B.B}E
LOADING BBs

3 EREEEIRN - 1RKTSIAEIRB BIEEE A
Erh—HEEE—H -

For smooth shooting, Load BBs one by one.

AFE-EERITER185B.BE » U15HT
RAED > JEEGEHAEREREELE
g JES -

A CAUTION: Magazine max capacity is 18

rounds. Loading more than this quantity
could bring malfunctions.

4, BEE
INSERTING THE MAGAZINE
Y5038 BIEMIEEIEA RS LA - BEEEFESE RIE AL -

Insert fully loaded magazine in the airgun until you hear the sound of
“CLICK".

5. B.BE L
CHAMBERING THE BB
1§ EEERATIE WELEEALEE
EEEONI - EEFIMISB.BER F i
FTRRETEEER
Pulling the slide back. When the slide
has been pulled completely back,

release the slide without pushing and
the BBs will be chambered.

A TR HIE) EER - B2 FIENERE  URBEREHNE - EME

A CAUTION: When pulling the slide, please don’t pull the trigger in the
same time to avoid misfire and dangerous.

6. FRIGLDIR
SWITCH SAFETY

| Lzl
R P22
SAFETY/,ON' —>

Lo vl
SAEETY/(OFF <—

oIEi %

AGFE: FERENS - FEHE
PRIREISFHE -

A CAUTION: This airgun
has a realistic blowback
feature. Be careful of the
pinch point.

8. Higg
SHOOTING
¥ R IEE %I T IR -
BB BIBIS IR -

Aim the target and pull the
trigger to shoot.

A FE:BBERTH  LEEREFRE -

A CAUTION: When magazine out of BB, it has hold open function as

real pistol.

{52 / DIS-ASSEMBLY

1. TR BIHEE -

Press the magazine catch to release the

magazine.

2. FTEBELRE
Pull the slide back.

3. EEENMMHETZE

Press down the slide catch.

4. FEBERE - PN EEHMIDEE
Slide outer barrel to the left side to
separate frame and Slide.

5. HOP UP§i%&
adjust HOP UP system.

<=

(

A

e ——— o —
(CUEGR

WIEREAEEHEER / BREAKDOWN FAQ

* RIEIRERA:
THE REASON FOR BBS JAM:
a. KEHIIREE
The BBs in the magazine does not line up very well.

b. R"EB.B¥#
Bad quality BBs.

c. BERESEMBHFIEFE - BB LLENF

Please avoid dry firing, for it could cause parts deformed or damage.

* HERR G D EERAT > BT
HEE -
Solution: pull the slide back
and pour the BBs out from
slide.

(REN#E / MAINTENANCE GUIDE

BEHEK2000586 - BRUW TEATR - DhE CSEAIRBE)E
BEREE - EHHEERES -

After every 2000 BBs shot * spray silicone oil on the surface between
slide and frame, hammer and firing pin for lubrication. Suggestion
shown as below pictures.




WARNING &

mBUEBEBETHERARBAESESE

KCMF20 &%) SHR KCMF20 &% TR

KCMF20 %5 S50 EE
KCMF20 SERIES EXPLODED VIEW

KCMF20 SERIES PARTS LIST KCMF20 SERIES PARTS LIST

READ THIS OWNER'S MANUAL COMPLETELY NO.| =#HEW NO.| BHEH NO.|  =#HEW NO.| UNIT ~~  NO.  UNIT _ NO.| UNIT
R B E RS s e S B SR N BEFES - BERERSERE Egi @%E# Kﬁg; : 3%%;:*2%1 L49 fg%%}ﬁaﬁ P03 | TRIGGER ACCESSORY Kﬁ:;_ MAGAZINE FOLLOWER 149 Fﬁéi@/gg%%%@:j:{'}“; -
RSB SRR RSN E - R RRRDE - CRNRFE SN RLALTL i FRAR e | AR TREHE P04 | FRONTSIGHT —ror {RUBBERCHAMBER 150 | accessomio 0
: = = P05 | B%EE RO2 | @IBE KEB2>| mimIESt P05 | REAR SIGHT R02 | GAS ROUTE PACKING KGB23- | PUNCTURE VALVE Vi
BEE - P08 | BESTIE G008 | OF/I& 1x6 Koz | mimIEsH e e P08 | LOADING NOZZLE G008 | O-RING 1x6 KG12- | pNCTURE VALVE PACKING \
LR T 3BEEIRSSN - AER FIaaRBMERE L - P11 |BEFIE G016 | OFE8 PU S-4(X) P11 | MAGAZINE CATCH G016 | O-RING PU S-4 .
BELREEIZE - P13 |EELE®m 0 GO34|OBNEP-9 S0l |EmugmE P13 | MAGAZINERB G034 |ORINGP9  S01 | HAMMERSPRING : Nﬁ
3HEFERME - BRIFHFRRERERENRE  mEEI FERRE 2N P18 | F=EEs G038 | OF/IE 2x13 e P18 | SLIDE BUFFER G038 | O-RING 2x13 S03 | FIRING PIN SPRING
FEECHE - KeGRE:| BI(mAgoNE ] o S04 | B EMEEE KCGBAG- | RECOIL BAR OUTER SLEEVE S04 | FIRING PIN CATCH SPRING
A MEMREME - ABRIRER T OTAERRY - BIEFE(RERREABAROARAR T 55 /)N P19 | RiBEEH Fo1 | EEIEBA S05 | BEHEEIIESE P19 | INNER BARRELACCESSORY ~ FO1 | SLIDE STOPPER S05 | EPRING - N O4AHE RecolL
DHRIELLE - B2REOHA - KCORE | EfEeAEE 0 FO2 | CEEMER 0 S06 | RAREGEE KCCRdG-| RECOILBARFRONT  £p | S|DECATCHSPRINGPLATE  S06 | FLOATING VALVE SPRING
5. FEAEHEFTIERE - KEHE - LURRDE - P20 |BEREEYE FO3 | EiEEtmE A (H) S07 | EfrEREE P20 | MAGAZINEBASEACC.  F03 | EORYSEMIAUIOSWITCH 507 | RECOIL BAR SPRING
AR EREEREANEREHABFIENSH - P28 |BERMMHE  Fo4 | BERREM(E)  S08 | BNIEEREEER P28 | BARREL LOCATOR (L) Fo4 | EOLLSEMIAUTOSWITCH 508 | RECOIL BAR BUFFER SPRING
7 EBRERRIEEEZREEEY  BROEEYERBAEBANEERERS EXRES FO5 | @Bl s10 |gERE P31 |FRAME "F05 | FULL AUTO CATCH S10 | MAGAZINE SPRING
fFIEEA - P33 | @it SN | BEREESE P33 | FLOATING VALVE S11 | MAGAZINE CATCH SPRING
EBHASMEBBE  BEERAOORAR4IMMOEEATBEHNOEEFER P34 |BEEMEE) 03 | FEBTSEEEL 0 S12 | RREE P34 |BARRELLOCATOR(R)  LO3 |HOPUPADJUSTSCREW  S12 | SAFETYSPRING
BRIBBE@IEARAAEIE B EFY) - KMBOT- | 0\ I B2 L04 | BESIEH S13 | migEieeE KMBO7- | VALVE PACKING L04 |LOADINGNOZZLEPIN  S13 | TRIGGER BAR SPRING
9. &= MfE AR FERECO2NIRIEERE/A50°C(122°F) A - SRIAEEEMCO2 L05 | F=FielERem S14 | EEREERE L05 | SHDE CATCHSPRING PLATE 544 | FULL AUTO CATCH SPRING
BB EE ERLE - A0t | EE L06 | E2sEn - S15 | BEBtRiES AOT |SUDE 106 |HAMMERPIN 515 | FEULLSEMIAUTO SWITCH
10 BEEMIEE 2B - DIERRFZEEINEE (A0 |REEE LO7 | B iEmME S16 | EEILE A RE _ A30 | OUTER BARREL 107 | HAMMER CATCHPINSLEEVE ~ S16 | SLIDE STOPPER SPRING
This airgun is intended for recreational or training purposes.To prevent 203 fﬂ Log i%fﬁm s17 %ggét?}%ﬂmmﬂ% Z03 EJH’:ED&FAUTO SWiTcH LO8 | FIRING PIN AXLE S17_| GUTSNACESSHY i
improper handling, modification or alteration causing malfunction or 205 | EEB)AH (L12 | EEEgeRE 0 S18 | LEEE 205 | EOfYSR"AYTOSWTEH 112 | FULL/SEMICATCHPIN - $18 | VALVESPRING
accident, please read the owner’s manual carefu"y_ Enjoy the pleasant Z06 TE%INE B L13 ﬁbﬂ%@ﬂ#ﬁﬁi - S19 ﬁ%?ﬂ% - 206 INNER FRAME BASﬁE . L13 | TRIGGER ACCESSORXMN S19 | TRIGGER SPRING o
shooting experience by proper operation. 207 | SREENI L14 | EEIER#WE S30 | FiEBRAEERE 207 | TRIGGER LOCATOR L14 |SLIDE STOPPERPINSLEEVE ~ S30 | HOP UP ADJUST SPRING
1.Do not put your finger on the trigger except shooting. 208 | EERAUMF _L15 | shbkE - _ 208 | SLIDE LOCATOR L15 | TRIGGERPIN — -
2.Please choose safe and proper target. 209 |EHFHE L16 | i e i o EA010| @M2x4 R M ZES] 18 44 Z09 | FIRING PIN CATCH L16 | TRIGGER LOCATOR PIN EA010| SCREW M2x4
3.Please always keep the airgun on safe and unloaded when not using. Z10 | B8 B L17 | B Rigem EA045| ®M3.0x8 Z10 | HAMMER L17 |HAMMERCATCHPIN  EA045| SCREW M3.0x8 .
4.Like all mechanical devices, an airgun safety could fail. Always handle the 71 | B L18 | Emnmshen Enost| @ 23x5 " Z11 | HAMMER CATCH L1 | FULLSEMIAUTOSWITCH  Eppgq| SCREW23x5
21:%122@ e e Z12 }iiﬁ L19 EE?&D@%EM@ EA066| ®[M M2.3xL8 Z12 | FIRING PIN L19 | EUMSRIAGRIIN™H  EA066| SCREW M2.3x18
AR 713 | B#E5E L26 | SiMEEIf S S EA071| ®llll 2.6x8 R B Z13 | CHASSIS 126 | LRARING NOZZLERECOIL  EAQ71| SCREW 2.6x8
5.To avoid ricochet. Never shoot at a hard or flat surface or at water. e e B e = PrErra —— T S —— D — T ey, e
6.Keep the airgun out of reach for underage children. 715 |BEE#) L27 | EE_-ZEEH EA077| @I M3x10 - Z15 | BARREL CASE (R) L27 |MAGAZINERIBFIXPIN  EA077 | SCREW M3x10
7.Your backstop should be inspected for worn out before and after each use. L [REEE) L29 | BEIHEENE EA122| NABIEM3x2.3 _Z17 | BARREL CASE (1) L29 | HAMMER SPRING LOCATOR ~ EA122| HEXNUT M3x2.3
Discontinue use of the backstop if surface shows signs of failure or ricochet. 219 | FIEBERER "o L EB002| EEHE 19 | HOP-UPADJUST PLATE "T85 VALVE EB002  SPRING WASHER
8.0nly use high quality 4.5mm steel BBs. Never use (DBB diameter larger 720 |mil#S KOEZ | DVEEER 720 | CYLINDER BACK COVER  X¢82%| VALVE REAR
than 4.4 mm @ BB with unsmoothed surface @reused BB that has been 722 | Sk L32 | mREARE X1 | ReEaE 722 | TRIGGER BAR 32 | VALVEFRAME X1 | INNER BARRELUNIT
fired @incorrect projectiles not design for this airgun. 224 HEAE ) 136 WiEE ) X2 WECEEHE 724 MAGAZINEFRAME 136 INNERBARREL X2 CYLNDERUNIT
9'?8020(2Z’;E??ec%%zc‘;i:ti‘;‘;%zs‘ntf;;if‘/;?LzzrgrtgimoagetZTfe%f:::;febso"e 721 R o 44 EfrEE U1 BESBAH Z27 SAFETY  L44 RECOLLBAR U1 | LOADING NOZZLE UNIT
above 50°C (122°F ). I I . N 728 | ST L45 | OS24 U2 | mmEan 728 | MAGAZINEBOTTOMCAP  L45 | RECOIL BAR SCREW U2 | INNER VALVE UNIT
BAERT » #RECHEERERA » ENMENABLIRERRE - 730 | St L47 | (RIR U3 SmEstAas 730  TRIGGER L47 | SAFETYPIN U3 PUNCTURE VALVE UNIT

10.Check any gun that has been dropped to ensure that its function has not
been affected.

Do not display this airgun in public—it may confuse people and may be a crime.

EHERRTHURMANERERE

Spare parts may be modified for quality improvement and such modification may be without advance notice.

K08-00788-D 2022010



